

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of The United States

JAYNE AUSTIN

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner
October 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	vi
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Ms. Austin had standing to contest the warrantless search of the rental vehicle in which she was the driver and sole occupant	5
A. Ms. Austin has standing under the Fourth Amendment analysis that merges property rights and reasonable expectation of privacy	6
i. Ms. Austin’s right to exclude others from her rental vehicle gives her the property right necessary to comply with the Fourth Amendment standing requirement	7
B. Once someone has established standing under the Fourth Amendment, they cannot be stripped protection of those rights unless there has been a finding of illegality	9
C. A bright-line rule supports the delicate balance between order and liberty because the Government has other safeguards in place to defeat Fourth Amendment claims.....	11
II. The acquisition of location data of a rental vehicle is a “search” because it intrudes on the precise privacy values the Framers intended the Fourth Amendment to protect.....	14
A. The third-party doctrine does not provide a shield for the Government to hide behind when it violates Fourth Amendment protections	14
i. The revealing nature of GPS location data makes the third-party doctrine inapplicable	15
ii. The holdings of <i>Smith</i> and <i>Miller</i> are distinguishable because Ms. Austin did not knowingly share her location information and the type of information collected was drastically different.....	17
B. The Subpoena Duces Tecum infringed on Ms. Austin’s subjective expectation of privacy and that expectation is one that society recognizes as reasonable.....	18
i. Ms. Austin has a subjective expectation of privacy in the whole of her physical movements	19
ii. A majority of the Court has already suggested in <i>Jones v. United States</i> that a person’s subjective expectation of privacy in the whole of their physical movements is reasonable.....	20
C. If the Government’s conduct is not considered a “search” then it is granted unregulated power to invade an individual’s expectation of privacy.....	22
i. The delicate history of the Fourth Amendment requires extreme caution when removing its protections and mindful observation of the potential ramifications.....	22

ii. Even if a Subpoena Duces Tecum is a valid way to circumscribe the Fourth Amendment’s demands, the subpoena at issue is too sweeping in its demands and thus constitutes a “search” 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	19
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	20
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	30
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	13, 24, 25
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	27
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	10
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	11, 12, 17
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass’n</i> , 489 US 602 (1989)	31
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 740 (1979)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	22, 25, 26, 27

<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	25
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	23
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 US 56 (1950)	28

Federal Appellate Court Cases

<i>Husain v. Olympic Airways</i> , 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Cortez-Dutrieuille</i> , 743 F.3d 881 (3rd Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 901 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Drummond</i> , 925 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2019)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 931 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2019)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 919 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 936 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2019).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Schram</i> , 901 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16

Federal District Court Cases

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 702 (N.D. Iowa 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Oakes</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 956 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	17

United States v. Stevenson,
396 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2005) 18

United States v. Williams,
347 F. Supp. 3d 312 (E.D. Mich. 2018) 15

Secondary Authorities

Possessory Interest, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 13

Robert M. Bloom & Mark S. Brodin, *Criminal Procedure: The Constitution
and the Police* 11 (Erwin Chemerinsky et al. eds., 8th ed. 2016) 28
